
Republic of the Philippines 
PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN 

Tuguegarao City 

TENTH CITY COUNCIL 

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 34th  REGULAR SESSION OF 
THE TENTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN 

HELD ON MARCH 03, 2026 (TUESDAY), 9:00 A.M•9 
AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL 

PRESENT: 

Hon. Rosauro Rodrigo G. Resuello City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer 
Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag Sangguniang Panlungsod Member 
Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz -do- 
Hon. Jude T. Bayona -do- 
Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay -do- 
Hon. Tirso V. Mangada -do- 
Hon. Dennis Ryan G. Avila -do- 
Hon. Myrna G. Te -do- 
Hon. Mariel Ayna T. Calimag -do- 
Hon. Karina G. Viernes -do- 
Hon. Jackson G. Carodan -do- 
Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez Ex Officio Member 
Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang -do- 

ABSENT: 

Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Official Business) 
Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Leave) 

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 116-10-2026 

RESOLUTION COMMENDING MS. LEZAHNOR FURIGAY CASIBANG, A RESIDENT 
OF BARANGAY UGAC NORTE, TUGUEGARAO CITY, FOR ACHIEVING THE 

TENTH PLACE IN THE FEBRUARY 2026 NATIONAL RESPIRATORY 
THERAPISTS LICENSURE EXAMINATION (RTLE) 

Sponsors: Hon. Myrna G. Te 
Hon. Jackson G. Carodan 
Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag 
Hon. Mariel Ayna T. Calimag 
Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao 
Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang 
Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez 
Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz 
Hon. Rosauro Rodrigo G. Resuello 
Hon. Jude T. Bayona 
Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay 
Hon. Tirso V. Mangada 
Hon. Dennis Ryan G. Avila 
Hon. Karina G. Viernes 

WHEREAS, The Professional Regulation Commission (PRC) has released the official results of 
the February 2026 Respiratory Therapists Licensure Examination, showcasing the academic excellence of 
graduates from across the country; 

WHEREAS, The Respiratory Therapists Licensure Examination was administered by the 
Professional Regulation Commission (PRC) on February 9 and 10, 2026, across testing centers in NCR, 
Baguio, Cebu, Davao, Pagadian, Pampanga and Tuguegarao; 
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WHEREAS, Demonstrating exceptional proficiency and mastery in the field of respiratory care, 
MS. LEZAHNNOR FURIGAY CASIBANG garnered the Tenth Place in the National Respiratory 
Therapists Licensure Examination with an outstanding board rating of 90.25%, a feat that distinguishes her 
from thousands of examinees across the country; 

WHEREAS, MS. LEZAHNNOR FURIGAY CASIBANG, a graduate of Cagayan State 
University-Andrews Campus, has demonstrated exceptional academic excellence and professional 
competence; 

WHEREAS, MS. LEZAHNNOR FURIGAY CASIBANG, a resident of Barangay Ugac Norte, 
Tuguegarao City, is the daughter of Mr. Ronald Casibang and Mrs. Hazel Casibang, whose love and 
encouragement played a pivotal role in her journey toward professional success; 

WHEREAS, Her success is a vital part of CSU Andrews' historic achievement as the Top 1 
Performing School in the country for the eighth consecutive year, maintaining a perfect 100% passing rate, 
with 131 out of 131 examinees passing the board; 

WHEREAS, This stellar individual performance brings immense pride to the university, her 
Family, and the entire Cagayan Valley region, serving as a testament to the high quality of education and 
the training provided by the institution; 

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, To commend 
MS. LEZAHNOR FURIGAY CASIBANG, a resident of Barangay Ugac Norte, Tuguegarao City, for 
achieving the Tenth Place in the February 2026 National Respiratory Therapists Licensure Examination 
(RLTE). 

RESOLVED FURTHER, To furnish a copy of this resolution to Ms. Lezahnor F. Casibang for 
her information. 

On motion of Hon. Te, duly seconded and without objection, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 116-10-
2026 was APPROVED under suspended rules. 

X-X-X 

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING: 

TO, Ph.D. 
he Sanggunian 

ATTESTED:  L 

SUELLO, CPA 
ice residing Officer 

Date approved:  D?` 4r*-  70i (e  
al 
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